

## City of West Allis

## Legislation Text

File #: R-2009-0167, Version: 1

Resolution authorizing the Director of Development to execute a Community Development Block Grant - Emergency Assistance Program (CDBG-EAP) Agreement between the City of West Allis and the State of Wisconsin Department of Commerce and authorizing the Community Development Authority of the City of West Allis to implement the project activities.

WHEREAS, the City of West Allis sustained substantial damage from rains and flood waters in June 2008; and,

WHEREAS, on March 9, 2009 the City of West Allis applied to the Wisconsin Department of Commerce for CDBG-EAP funds to assist with June 2008 flood damage; and,

WHEREAS, on June 9, 2009, the Wisconsin Department of Commerce announced that the City of West Allis was awarded \$4,162,000 in CDBG-EAP funds; and,

WHEREAS, the Common Council desires that the implementation of this contract be implemented by the Community Development Authority of the City of West Allis.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Common Council of the City of West Allis as follows:

- 1. That the Community Development Authority of the City of West Allis is hereby directed and authorized to implement the project activities as herein described in the attached contract in accordance with Contract # EAP 08-20 requirements;
- 2. That the Director of the West Allis Development Department is hereby authorized to execute, on behalf of the City, a Grant Agreement as attached hereto, from the State of Wisconsin Department of Commerce in the amount of \$4,162,000.
- 3. That the City Attorney be and is hereby authorized to make such substantive changes, modifications, additions and deletions to and from the various provisions of the Agreement, including any and all attachments, exhibits, addendums and amendments, as may be necessary and proper to correct inconsistencies, eliminate ambiguity and otherwise clarify and supplement said provisions to preserve and maintain the general intent thereof, and to prepare and deliver such other and further documents as may be reasonably necessary to complete the transaction contemplated therein.
- 4. That the Department of Development is hereby authorized to implement the Community Development Block Grant Emergency Assistance Program as attached.

cc: Department of Development Grant Accounting Specialist

DEV-R-558-8-4-09